# 27 86494T

# CH \$265.0

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Release of Security Interest recorded on April 6, 2004 at Reel/Frame 2945/0218

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		06/27/2008	First-Lien Collateral Agent:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Hawker Powersource, Inc.	
Street Address:	617 North Ridgeview Drive	
City:	Warrensburg	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	64093	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2186494	ENVIROLINK
Registration Number:	2333015	HARNESS THE POWER
Registration Number:	2156155	LIFEGUARD
Registration Number:	2303947	LIFEPLUS
Registration Number:	2782024	POWERGUARD
Registration Number:	2079338	POWERLEASE
Registration Number:	2641394	POWERLINE
Registration Number:	2113815	TOP POWER
Registration Number:	2398067	WATER LESS
Registration Number:	2388819	WATER LESS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)354-8113

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-819-8200

TRADEMARK REEL: 003818 FRAME: 0269

900111486

Email: trademarkdocket@whitecase.com Correspondent Name: Matthew Bart Address Line 1: White & Case LLP Address Line 2: 1155 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1130973-0002 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matthew Bart Signature: /Matthew Bart/ 07/17/2008 Date:

### Total Attachments: 4

source=Hawker\_Powersource first#page1.tif source=Hawker\_Powersource first#page2.tif source=Hawker\_Powersource first#page3.tif source=Hawker\_Powersource first#page4.tif

### TRADEMARK RELEASE

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE, dated as of this 27th day of June, 2008, given by Bank of America, N.A., as First-Lien Collateral Agent, (the "Assignor") with principal offices at Mailcode NC1-001-15-04, 101 North Tryon Street, Charlotte, NC 28255, to Hawker Powersource, Inc., a Delaware corporation (together with any successors-in-interest to the Marks, the "Assignee"), having an address at 617 North Ridgeview Drive, Warrensburg, MO 64093, as follows:

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Assignment of Security Interest in U.S. Trademarks, dated effective as of March 17, 2004, between Assignor and Assignee (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), the Assignee granted to the Assignor a security interest in (i) all of Assignee's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks"), together with (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the business with which the Marks are associated and, (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same (the "Trademark Collateral"), to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations (as defined in that certain Security Agreement, dated as of March 17, 2004, among the Assignee, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Assignor (as amended, restated, modified and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement")) of the Assignee; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor wishes to release its security interest and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral to the Assignee and to dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby releases and discharges its security interest, and quit claims, reconveys, and relinquishes unto the Assignee all of its right, title and interest, in the Trademark Collateral granted to Assignor by the Assignee pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, which Trademark Security Agreement was duly recorded on April 6, 2004, at Reel/Frame 2945/0218 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NEWYORK 6662190 (2K)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as First-Lien Collateral Agent

Náme:

Title: ROBERT RITTELMEYER
VICE PRESIDENT

EnerSys IP Release

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT			
State of California  County of San Prancisco  On June 25, 2008 before me, personally appeared Ballet	Chica Ventura.  Bitlelant Namo and The of the Officer  Bitlelantiper.  Norma(a) of Edgina/(a)		
SELVIA VENTURIA Commission © 1791772 Notery Public - California Son Francisco County My Centra Business County My Centra Business County Though the information below is not required by law, it is and could prevent traudulant removal and res	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(4) whose name(4) is/am subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/abathey executed the same in his/abathey executed the same in his/abatheir authorized capacity(iset), and that by his/abatheir signature(s) on the instrument the person(4), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(4) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature  Signature of this interval in the document interval in the interval interval in the document of this form to another document.		
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:			
Document Date:	Number of Pages:		
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:  Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s)			
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:  ☐ Individual  ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):  ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General  ☐ Attorney in Fact  ☐ Trustee  ☐ Guardian or Conservator  ☐ Other:  ☐ Signer is Representing:		

## **SCHEDULE A**

Mark	Serial/Reg. No.	Date of Reg./Applic.
ENVIROLINK	2,186,494	Sep. 1. 1998
HARNESS THE POWER	2,333,015	March 21, 2000
LIFEGUARD	2,156,155	May 12, 1998
LIFEPLUS	2,303,947	Dec. 28, 1999
POWERGUARD	2,782,024	Nov. 11, 2003
POWERLEASE	2,079,338	July 15, 1997
POWERLINE	2,641,394	Oct. 29, 2002
TOP POWER	2,113,815	Nov. 18, 1997
WATER LESS & Design	2,398,067	Oct. 24, 2000
WATER LESS	2,388,819	Sep. 19, 2000

NEWYORK 6662190 (2K)

**RECORDED: 07/17/2008**